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Disclaimer

All financial information contained herein is based on a consolidated basis

in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS").

Please note that all forward-looking statements are based on various factors relating to our internal operations,

business strategy and market environments and our actual future results and the timing of certain events may differ materially from those forward-looking statements
implied herein.

We expressly disclaim and do not bear responsibility to publicly update any changes in our expectations,

or any changes in our events, conditions.

This presentation is available on our Investor Relations website at
https://www.dearu.com/pages/irDownload.php




4Q24 Business Results
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4Q24 Review

4Q24

Operating Revenue: W 17.8 bn (+ 0.2% QoQ, -14.8% YoY)
Operating Profit: W 4.9 bn (-23.2% QoQ, -44.9% YoY)
Net Profit: W 5.5 bn (+77.7% QoQ, -8.4% YoY)

Subscriptions fell QoQ but revenue decline partially offset by contents sales
and overseas royalty revenue

- Subscription fell -5.9% QoQ: 3Q24 avg 2.02 million -> 4Q24 avg 1.9 million
-> K-pop group "The Boyz" service ended during 4Q, and artist military
enrolliment (NCT Jaehyun)

- Increase in Other Revenue thanks to PLAVE ‘bubble Font' sales and
recognition of Japan JV royalty revenue

Decline in Operating Profit

- Partial recognition of ‘Al Pet bubble’ development costs in 4Q

- Advertising costs incurred through production of bubble promotional videos and
promotion at artist concerts

- Continued net loss of US subsidiary (Dear U Int'l)

P> Continued new IP launches

- BADVILLAIN (BPM) onboarded in Oct and NEXZ (JYP) onboarded in Nov.
- 'bubble Font": ¢.50% conversion of PLAVE's new bubble FONT (as of end-4Q24)
- Japan: 45,317 subscriptions as of end-4Q24



Financial Highlights(1) - Operating Revenue
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Quarterly Operating Revenue

(Unit: KRW bn, %)

21
19 2 g
18
16
p 1
non 12 12
1 || |I |I
1021 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1022 2Q22 3022 4G22 1023 2023 3023 4Q23 1024 2Q24 3024 4024

YoY

(%) 999%290% 163% 90% 31% 23% 14% 25% 40% 64% 59% 53% 24% -0.1%-8.5%-14.8%
(]

QoQ

(%) 56% 6% 12% 2% 7% -1% 4% 12% 20% 17% 1.5% 7.6% -2.8%-5.9%-7.0% 0.2%
(]



Financial Highlights(2) - Profitability

Annual Profitability

I Operating Profit
[ Net Profit

(Unit: KRW bn, %)
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Recognized impairment loss on
intangible asset from merger
with Brinicle Inc.

- W13.3bn

Valuation losses from CB & CPS
conversion to common stock
CB: 226K Shares, W4.8bn
CPS: 1.6M Shares, W33.6bn
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Source: Company financials _ K-IFRS(Consolidated)

Quarterly Profitability
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Financial Highlights(3) - OPEX
(Unit: KRW bn, %)
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Source: Company financials _ K-IFRS(Consolidated)



DearU Roadmap

DearU Roadmap

Future

Full-scale entry into the global market through expansion into

Japan, China, and the United States
Overseas

Locazation N Dearu
@ bubble

Diversifying the bubble platform service portfolio to encompass

character goods business and Al pet bubble service Truly Global
Fan Communication Platform
iF

Current

Raising competitiveness through broadening the IP base from
K-Pop artists to actors and sports stars, and enhancing
profitability by diversifying sales channel




Appendix. Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Statementofincome

Operating Revenue
Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Mon-operating Income
Mon-operating Expenses
Eamings before income taxes
Income tax expense

Met Income

Statement of Financial Position

Cusrent Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Mor-cument Assels
Total Assets
Currant Liabilities
Man-current Liabilites
Total Liabilities
Capital Stock

Capital Sunplus

Other elements of shareholders’
equity

Accumulated other comprehensive
Income

Retained eamings

Total Shareholders’ equity

11,706
7,196
4,510

541
29
5,022
930
4,091

111,326
90,586
27,627

138,952
10,416

734
11,150
10,989

150,740

19,340

-53,267
127,802

11,647
8,174
3,472
1,605
221
4,857
28

4,829

12,165
8,160
4,005
3,893

59

7,839

7,839

115,193
94,472
19,093

134,286

10,015

674
10,689
10,989

150,740
10,306

-48,438
123,597

13,676
9,378
4,299
-2,123
2,986
-810
-447
-363

129,076
109,778
19,080
148,156
10,192
684
10,876
11,565
156,670
9,644

-40,599
137,280

16,353
10,612
5,741
3,280
60
8,960

8,960

134,889
115,659
17,652
152,541
11,049
267
11,316
1,792
159,005
1,161

-40,733
141,225

19,098
12,351
6,747
1,642
620
7,769
3,011
4,758

139,683
105,123
27,143
166,827
13,021
450
13,471
11,852
162,102
10,693
482
-31,773
153,356

19,383 20,858
12,089 12,014
7,294 8,844
2,944 1,390
1,126 3,391
9,113 6,841
2,622 832
6,491 6,009

138,959
113,132
32,727
171,686
13,854
427
14,281
11,869
162,282
10,283
13
-27,015
157,405

20,280
13,127
7,153
4,568
213
11,508
2,521
8,987

151,911
123,527
32,213
184,124
19,194
341
19,535
11,869
162,282
10,283
679
-20,525
164,588

19,076
12,016
7,060
3,589
1,967
8,682
1,690
6,992

147,355
118,434
43,302
190,657
16,856
4,243
21,099
11,869
162,282
10,283
-129
14,747
169,558

17,736
11,162
6,575
1,084
3,420
4,239
978
3,261

155,523
121,887
46,349
201,872
18,804
3,941
22,745
11,869
162,282
10,283
453
-5,760
179,127

17,775 49,194
12,454 32,908
5,321 16,286
4,975 3,916
2,358 3,294
7,938 16,907
1,572 511
6,366 16,396

157,360
126,563
49,859
207,219
16,730
3,951
20,682
11,869
162,282
10,283
872
1,231
186,537

75,692
47,066
28,626
9,256
5,199
32,683
6,465
26,218

159,639
130,119
51,060
210,699
17,608
3,388
20,996
1,869
162,282
10,283
777
4,492
189,703

74,867
48,759
26,108
14,216
7,958
32,366
6,761
25,605

166,382
138,602
54,941
221,323
20,549
3,513
24,062
11,869
162,282
10,283
1,997
10,830
197,261



Appendix. Consolidated Financial Statements

Statementofincome

Operating Revenue
Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Mon-operating Income
Mon-operating Expenses
Eamings before income taxes
Income tax expense

Met Income

Statement of Financial Position

Curmanl Assals
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Nor-cument Assets
Total Assets
Curmant Liabilities
Hor-cumant Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Capital Stock

Capital Surplus

Other elements of sharsholders’
equity

Accumulated other comprehensive
Income

Retained samings

Total Sharahaolders’ aquity

11,706
7,196
4,510

541
29
5,022
930
4,091

111,326
90,586
27,627
138,952
10,416
734
11,150
10,989
150,740
19,340

-53,267
127,802

11,647
8,174
3,472
1,605
221
4,857
28

4,829

12,165
8,160
4,005
3,893
59
7,839

7,839

115,193
94,472
19,003
134,286
10,015
674
10,689
10,989
150,740
10,306

-48,438
123,597

13,676
9,378
4,299
-2,123
2,986
-810
-447
-363

129,076
109,778
19,080
148,156
10,192
684
10,876
11,565
156,670
9,644

-40,599
137,280

16,353
10,612
5,741
3,280
60
8,960

8,960

134,889
115,659
17,652
152,541
11,049
267
1,316
1,792
159,005
1,161

-40,733
141,225

19,098
12,351
6,747
1,642
620
7,769
3,011
4,758

139,683
105,123
27,143
166,827
13,021
450
13,471
1,852
162,102
10,693
482
-31,773
153,356

19,383 20,858
12,089 12,014
7,294 8,844
2,944 1,391
1,126 3,421
9,113 6,813
2,622 832
6,491 5,982

138,959
13,132
32,727
171,686
13,854
427
14,281
11,869
162,282
10,283
13
-27,015
157,405

20,280
13,127
7,153
4,568
253
11,468
2,521
8,947

151,91
123,527
32,213
184,124
19,194
341
19,535
11,869
162,282
10,283
679
-20,525
164,588

19,076
12,025
7,051
3,589
2,073
8,567
1,690
6,876

147,355
118,434
43,258
190,613
16,856
4,243
21,099
11,869
162,282
10,283
-145
14,776
169,513

17,736
11,395
6,342
1,070
3,350
4,062
978
3,063

155,523
121,887
46,260
201,783
18,803
3,941
22,745
11,869
162,282
10,283
433
-5,829

179,038

17,772 49,194
12,903 32,908
4,868 16,286
4,919 3,916
2,734 3,294
7,053 16,907
1,572 511
5,481 16,396

158,749
127,952
48,299
207,048
16,740
3,951
20,691
11,869
162,282
10,283
875
1,047
186,356

75,692
47,066
28,626
9,256
5,227
32,655
6,465
26,190

161,928
131,247
48,305
210,233
17,652
3,388
21,040
1,869
162,282
10,283
627
4,131
189,193

74,864
49,450
25,413
14,146
8,410
31,149
6,761
24,388

169,131
139,565
51,195
220,327
20,729
3,566
24,296
11,869
162,282
10,283
2,012
9,584
196,031



